TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type
Marel Meat Processing Inc.	FORMERLY Stork Townsend Inc.	11/29/2010	CORPORATION: IOWA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boereleenbank B.A.
Street Address:	Croeselaan 18
City:	Utrecht
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	3521 CB
Entity Type:	Bank: NETHERLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2662410	6000 AUTOTRIMMER SERIES
Registration Number:	2690543	8000 SERIES AUTOINJECTOR
Registration Number:	2564811	AUTOTRIMMER
Registration Number:	1054666	FINDING A BETTER WAY TOWNSEND
Registration Number:	2432822	FLEXLINKER
Registration Number:	805090	FRANK-A-MATIC
Registration Number:	2114097	KONTURA
Registration Number:	1465170	MICRO MIST
Registration Number:	2494443	NL 17 NATURAL-LINKER
Registration Number:	2341065	NO LOAD BLADE
Registration Number:	1485039	SIDEWINDER
Registration Number:	2398768	SMARTLINKER
Registration Number:	2802331	SMARTLINKER
Registration Number:	1340078	SMOKE-A-MATIC
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004435 FRAME: 0145

Registration Number:	1424613	SUPERMATIC
Registration Number:	1723276	TECO
Registration Number:	934906	TOWNSEND
Registration Number:	2845899	TOWNSEND PROTECON
Registration Number:	2607372	ULTRASERVICE
Registration Number:	2880433	QX
Registration Number:	3235232	COOK-IN-PACK
Serial Number:	78718755	T TOWNSEND ALWAYS INNOVATIVE. ALWAYS RELIABLE.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 612092

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/
Date:	12/16/2010

Total Attachments: 10

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page1.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page2.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page3.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page4.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page5.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page6.tif

40 40 40 44 LAA 4 D

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page7.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page8.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page9.tif

source=12-16-10 Marel Meat Processing - TM#page10.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004435 FRAME: 0146

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): MAREL MEAT PROCESSING INC. (fka Stork Townsend Inc.) Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: COOPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERELEENBANK B.A Internal Address: Croeselaan 18		
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) : Execution Date(s) 11/29/2010 Assignment Merger	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Termination	X Other_Bank		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/725,347 & 1 other; See Exhibit A attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,662,410 & 20 others; See Exhibit A attached Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and		
Name: Jill C. Ruderfer	registrations involved:		
Internal Address: 31 West 52nd Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 31 West 52nd Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: <u>New York</u>	8. Payment Information:		
State: NY Zip: 10019 Phone Number: 2120878-8022 Fax Number: 212-878-8375 Email Address: iill ruderfer@cliffordchance.com	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name		
9. Signature: Signature	12/15/2010 Date		
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RECORDATION FO TRADEMA	RM COVER SHEET RKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
MAREL MEAT PROCESSING INC. (fka Stork	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
Townsend Inc.)	Name: COOPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERELEENBANK B.A			
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address: <u>Croeselaan 18</u>			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: Croeselaan 18			
X Corporation- State: lowa	City: Utrecht			
Other	State:			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: Netherlands Zip: 3521 CB			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) 11/29/2010	Limited Partnership Citizenship			
	Corporation Citizenship			
Assignment Merger	X Other Bank Citizenship Netherlands			
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No			
(Designations must be a separate document from assignment				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2,662,410 & 20 others; See Exhibit A attached			
76/725,347 & 1 other; See Exhibit A attached	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:ji C. Ruderfer	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: 31 West 52nd Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: 31 West 52nd Street	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed			
City: New York	8. Payment Information:			
State: NY Zip: 10019				
Phone Number: <u>2120878-8022</u>	Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: _212-878-8375	·			
Email Address: jill ruderfer@cliffordchance.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:				
Signature	Date			
Jill C. Ruderfer Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:			
Name of Person Signing	<u> </u>			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TERMINATION OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of November 29, 2010, is executed by COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISEN-BOERELEENBANK B.A. as successor in interest to Landsbanki Islands hf ("Secured Party"), Croeselaan 28, 3521 CB Utrecht, the Netherlands in favor of MAREL MEAT PROCESSING INC. (formerly known as Stork Townsend Inc.) an Iowa corporation (the "Company"), 2425 Hubbell Ave, Des Moines, IA 50317, USA.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Company, certain Lenders and Secured Party, as Agent, entered in a certain Senior Facilities Agreement, dated April 28, 2008 (the "Facilities Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Facilities Agreement Company and Secured Party entered into a certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated May 13, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Company granted to Secured Party a security interest in certain "Collateral" including certain patents and trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Agreement and the Security Agreement have been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. Secured Party is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of the Security Agreement.
- 2. Secured Party claims no right, fittle or interest whatsoever in or 10 any of the "Collateral" described in the Security Agreement, and, accordingly, Secured Party expressly terminates its security interest in the patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, which security interest was evidenced by the recordation of the Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 2, 2008, in Reel/Frame 003786/0284 and Reel/Frame 021006/0952.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

COÖPERATIEVE CENTRALE RAIFFEISENBOERENLEENBANK B.A

P. Meerth

By:
Name:
Rabobark Rassbank International

P.G. Maaten Head of Agency Desk Rabobank International

In-171600 vl

Exhibit A

to Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

Marel Meat Processing Inc.

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

NAME	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
6000 AUTOTRIMMER	9/14/2001	76/312,525	12/17/2002	2,662,410	REGISTERED
8000 SERIES AUTOINJECTOR	3/27/2002	76/387,635	2/25/2003	2,690,543	REGISTERED
AUTOTRIMMER	7/31/2001	76/292,477	4/23/2002	2,564,811	REGISTERED
COOK-IN-PACK	10/3/2005	76/725,347			PENDING
FINDING A BETTER WAY – TOWNSEND & DESIGN	4/30/1976	85,624	12/21/1976	1,054,666	REGISTERED
FLEXLINKER	4/12/1999	75/680,720	3/6/2001	2,432,822	REGISTERED
FRANK-A-MATIC	21/10/1964	186,411	3/8/1966	805/090	REGISTERED
RONTURA	11/8/1996	75/196,482	11/18/1997	2,114,097	REGISTERED
MICRO MIST	2/2/1987	642,502	11/17/1987	1,465,170	REGISTERED'
NL 17 NATURAL-LINKER	12/4/2000	76/174,527	10/2/2001	2,494,443	REGISTERED
NO LOAD BLADE & DESIGN	5/10/1999	78/243,896	8/31/2004	2,341,065	REGISTERED
QX	2/5/1987	78/243,974	8/31/2004	2,850,433	REGISTERED
SIDEWINDER	2/5/1987	643,075	4/19/1988	1,485,039	REGISTERED
SMARTLINKER	9/26/1997	75/363,944	10/24/2000	2,398,768	REGISTERED
SMARTLINKER	9/18/2002	78/165,443	1/6/2004	2,802,331	REGISTERED
SMOKE-A-MATIC			6/11/1985	1,340,078	REGISTERED
SUPERMATIC	6/16/1986	604,598	1/13/1987	1,424,613	REGISTERED
TECO	6/17/1991	74/176,278	10/13/1992	1,723,276	REGISTERED
TOWNSEND	11/30/1970	72/377,484	5/30/1972	934,906	REGISTERED
TOWNSEND always innovative.	9/22/205	78/18,755			PENDING
Always reliable.					
TOWNSEND PROTECON	7/25/2002	76/434,150	5/25/2004	2,845,899	REGISTERED
TRAC IOWA (STAT TM)			2/6/1985	5919	REGISTERED
ULTRASERVICE	7/31/2001	76/292,479	8/13/2002	2,607,372	REGISTERED

PENDING TRADEMARKS

TOWNSEND always innovative. 9/22/205 78/18,755 PENDING Always reliable.	COOK-IN-PACK	10/3/2005	76/725,347		PENDING
Always reliable.	TOWNSEND always innovative.	9/22/205	78/18,755		PENDING
	Always reliable.			 	

1

ln-171600 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004435 FRAME: 0150

Exhibit A

to Termination of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

Marel Meat Processing Inc.

PATENTS

Name	-	Filing Date	Patent #
Mass-flow meter	08/296,122	94.8.25	6,056,635
Pump control system and method	09/004,361	98.1.8	592,1857
NL Control	08/953322	97.10.20	5,591,391
Pump control system and method	933,906	23-Sep-9	5813907
Ham Chunk Flipper	678663	96.7	5,609,519
RT INJECTOR (PROP, PUMP)	09/129044 09/060,012	96.9.21	5,996,481
RT INJECTOR (PROP, PUMP)	09/129,044	95,9.21	5,738,004
Lian Linker	08/623,339	96.6.21	5,709,600
Close Hook SAM	09/050,809	00.10.3	6,125,991
Dual Mirrored Machine	08/956547	97,10.23	5,993,307
Mirror Image Hook	29/078,4-6	97.10.17	D-397,287
AUTOCONTROL TAIL TIMER	08/960,308	97.10.29	6.066,035
2 and 3 Motors	09/004,361	98.1.8	5,971,842
ULTRASONIC	9,383,774	99.8.26	6,129,625
Wonderlich Hook (design patent)	29/093,965	98.9.21	D433,924
NL CONVEYOR STATION	08/872,844	97.6.11	6,213,368
NL LINKER	08/725,155	99.12.1	5,842,914
NL Linker (div)	8296122	99.12.1	6,056,635
	09/182,559	98.10.29	6,056,636
M&M for conveying and processing an extruded sausage strand	09/499,820	00.2.8	6,277,018
M&M for conveying and processing an extruded sausage strand (cross license)	09/182,559	98.10.29	6,086,469

2

ln-171600 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004435 FRAME: 0151

Mtg. Assembly for	09/616,098	00.7.14	6,135,870
detachably			
supporting and			
orienting stuffing			
tubes			
Mtg. Assembly for	09/616,098	00.7.14	6,315,653
detachably			
supporting and			
orienting stuffing			
Natural Csg. Linker	09/674/,399	1/26/1999	7,033,264
w/water assist			
Automatic Muscle	09/426,629	26-Oct-99	6,213,853
Fat Removal			
M&A for removing	09/552,396	00.4.19	6,277,019
fat from meat cuts			
Horizontal Conveyor	60/159,794	99.10.15	6,467,668
for Linked Sausage			
Strands			
M&A for evacuating	10/160,989	02.5.31	6,939,573
pockets of injected	r		
fluid			
M&A for evacuating	10/897,448	02.5.31	7,172,781
pockets of injected	,		
fluid			
M&A for	09/615,994	01.7.13	6,290,591
determining the	,		
number of looped			
sausages smokestick			
Controlling	09/963,150	25-Sep-01	5,558,241
Sausage Conveyor	09/528,606	00.7.31	6,592,452
Hook			
Means of ejecting	09/777,759	01.2.6	6,299,523
blade	·		
RT INJECTOR	10/309,491	02.12.4	6,955,830
RT INJECTOR	10/309,491	02.12.4	
Blade Notch	09/855,928	01.5.15	6,458,025
m&a for removing	09/835,748	03.5.6	6,558,242
fat fr meat cuts			
Hook Design	29/138,158	03.5.6	D461293
Injector 2001	10/126,400	02.4.19	6,497,176
Tapered Blade &	09/877,762	01.6.8	6,589,108
Holder	ĺ		
RT Toothroll	09/877,872	01.06.8	6,357,346
M&M for stuffing	10/160,931	02.5.31	6,676,502
natural casings with		1 - 12 12 1	
emulsion (preloading			}
(protoading			 _

10/210 122	02.8.1	6,572,464
10/210,122	02.6.1	0,372,404
10/200 440	02.12.2	((50 054
10/309,449	02.12.2	6,659,854
10/309,806	02.12.4	
10/226,826	02.8.23	6,585,580
10/389.372	03.3.14	6,659,853
10/389.403	03.3.14	6,719,621
10000,100		0,712,021
10/268 853	02 11 8	6,669,545
10/200,033	02.11.0	0,009,513
10/682 473	03 10 8	6,843,713
10/002,773	03.10.6	0,643,713
10/650 400	02 0 10	
10/039,409	03.9.10	
10/650 650	02.0.10	-
10/039,030	03.9.10	
10/050 044		
10/853,044	4-Aug-04	
10/657,993	9/9/2003	6846234B1
10/682,475	03.10.8	7,179,161
	10/210,122 10/309,449 10/309,806 10/226,826 10/389,372 10/389,403 10/268,853 10/659,409 10/659,650 10/657,993 10/682,475	10/309,449 02.12.2 10/309,806 02.12.4 10/226,826 02.8.23 10/389,372 03.3.14 10/268,853 02.11.8 10/682,473 03.10.8 10/659,409 03.9.10 10/853,044 4-Aug-04 10/657,993 9/9/2003

			
(vertical feed			
w/cone)			
Multiple brine	10/322,838	03.2.19	
solutions			
Multiple brine	10/800,927	15-Mar-04	
solutions			_
Thrust Collar	10/278,618	23-Oct-02	6,638,154
Hopper/Hopper CIP	10/225/389	02.8.21	7,094,141
Hopper/Hopper CIP	10/443,245	03.5.22	7086804B2
New filter for	10/684,779	04.3.9	7001515B2
Injector	,		
New filter for	11/163,005	30-Sep-05	7,037,437
Injector	,	1	
Glove Detection	10/686,022	04.3.9	6,856,852
Injector Data	1024925		
Download			
Height Adjustable	11/053,224		-
Skinner			
PURCHASED from	09/392,760	19 - aug-93	5575712
BAADER	,	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Air Stripper for csg.	10/895,738	21-jul-04	7,066,803
Sensor			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
New Loader Head	11/162,172	31-aug-05	
Ham Trimming	11/098,100	4-apr-05	7128642
Tappered Drive	11/094,047	30-Mar-05	7,241,213
Connection			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Tappered Drive	11/739,379	24-April-07	
Connection	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1	
divisional			
Two Speed toothroll	10/986,592	12-Nov-04	
Skinning blade	11/160,751	9-Feb-05	
Clamp with Fat relief	,,	1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
Grooves			
OPEN TOP	11/053,782	7-Jul-05	
LINKAGE	,		
Tooless Blade	11/160,756	7-Jul-05	7172502
Change	,		
Conveyor System	11/160,841	12-Jul-05	7,160,184
with Pivitable Hooks	,		
Conveyor System	11/561,973	21-Nov-06	
with Pivotable Hooks	· - · - - -		
DMR Fore-end	10/747630		
deboning inner bones	20/11/00/0		
Blade Packaging	29/252,435	23-Jan-06	
Simpson, Pfeffer,	11/419,253	19-May-05	
ompour, r letter,	11/71/54//	17-1114y 03	

Smiens			
Conveyor	60/596779	Filed 29 July 05	
New Touch Stop	11/538,177	3-Oct-06	
Apparatus for mfg.	09/890,486	00.1.28	
COEX products	07/070,400	00.1.20	
Method & Container	10/130,618	00.11.14	
for mfg. sausages	10/150,010	00.11.11	
Coagulation	10/149,086	00.12.5	
solutions (Buffer	10/1/5,000	00.12.5	
aansturing)			
Transport device for	09/508,776	15.9.98	6,471,042
food products		10.5.50	0,111,012
Apparatus for		2000	6,132,304
separating meat from			3,122,53.
bone			
Device for deboning	489950	6/13/1995	5,713,787
Meat Pieces with an			
Articulated Bone			
Assy			
Method of deboning	127973	29-Sep-93	5462477
leg pieces of		•	
slaughtered animals			
Method of deboning	798109	12-Feb-97	5813905
halves of slaughtered			
animals			
Apparatus for		1992	5409366
processing extricable			
materials			
TACO LOOPER	07/826,072		5,183,433
Auger Linker	928951	92.8.11	5,279,516
2500 Peeter	07/778,314	92.8.11	5,246.395
Linker Rack	928,952	92.8.11	5,306,204
Safety Mech for open	7,585,198		5,122,091
top			
ELECTRIC GLOVE	7,659,514		5,148,053
CONT. APP.			
ELECTRIC	905,662		5,201,684
GLOVE CONT			
APP2	106.004	00.7.70	4.011.450
Blade Angle	196,234	88.5.20	4,811,459
Comb on Blade	423,849	89.10.16	5,011,454
ELECTRIC GLOVE	864,233	95.5.17	5,160,289
CONT APPP3			
9000 Skinner	443,125	93.9.15	5,558,573
Flipper	8,121,609	89.10.26	5,350,334

ELECTRIC GLOVE FOR SKINNERS	426,668	5,083,973
Injector Adjustment/Needle Control	656147	5,773,060
08/503,455 Injector Adjustment/Needle Control	565829	5,638,744
Dave Smith Needle Control	08/724,407	5,664,488
HART	11/927,992	
Veldkamp	12/028/320	
Method Ham Deboning	12/029,592	

ln-171600 v1 TRADEMARK RECORDED: 12/16/2010 **REEL: 004435 FRAME: 0156**